MEMORANDUM MFE NO. 23-10

DATE: March 14, 2023

TO: Marine Advisory Board Members

FROM: Andrew Cuba, Marine Facilities & Parks Manager

RE: June 1, 2023 MAB Meeting - Dock Waiver of Distance Limitations — Philip G. Jr. and

Oma Jean Mavon / 831 Solar Isle Drive

Attached for your review is an application from Philip G. Jr. & Oma Jean Mavon / 831 Solar Isle
Drive.

APPLICATION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The applicant is requesting approval for installation of a no profile boat lift and two finger piers,
extending a maximum distance of 23'7"+/- into the adjacent Rio Coral waterway.

The City’'s Unified Land and Development Regulations (UDLR) Sec. 47-19.3 (c.) specifies that
mooring structures may not be constructed by any owner of any lot unless a principal building exists
on such a lot and such lot abuts a waterway. Section 47-19.3. (e.) authorizes the City Commission
to waive that limitation based on a finding of extraordinary circumstances. The applicant's Summary
Description indicates that the proposed boat lift/finger piers are desired for the safe mooring of the
owner’s vessels, as well as safe ingress and egress to and from the vessel.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND ZONING

The property is located within the RS-8 Residential Low Density Zoning District. It is situated along
the north side of the New River, where the approximate width of the Rio Coral waterway from wet
face to wet face is 100'+/-.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Should the Marine Advisory approve the application, the resolution under consideration by the City
Commission should include at least the following as prescribed in the ULDR and City Code of
Ordinances:

1. The applicant is required to comply with all applicable building and zoning regulations as well
as any other Federal and State laws and permitting requirements including the Broward
County Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department, the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

2. As a general condition of approval and in order to review for final consistency with
construction of facilities in accord with this application and City building permits the applicant
is required to provide the City’s Supervisor of Marine Facilities with copies of “As Built”
drawings from a certified and licensed contractor.

3. The applicant is required to install and affix reflector tape to any proposed guide poles
in accord with Section 47.19.3.E of the Unified Land and Development Regulations
(ULDR).
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AC
Attachment

CC:

Enrique Sanchez, Deputy Director of Parks and Recreation
Jon Luscomb, Marine Facilities Supervisor
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831 SOLAR ISLE DRIVE
APPLICATION FOR WATERWAY WAIVER
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
MARINE FACILITIES
APPLICATION FOR WATERWAY PERMITS, WAIVERS AND LICENSES

Any agreement with the City of Fort Lauderdale and other parties, such as, but not limited to, licenses, permits
and approvals involving municipal docking facilities or private uses in the waterways as regulated by Section 8
of the City Code of Ordinances or Section 47-19.3 of the City's Urban Land Development Regulations, shall be
preceded by the execution and filing of the following application form available at the Office of the Supervisor
of Marine Facilities. The completed application must be presented with the applicable processing fee paid
before the agreement is prepared or the application processed for formal consideration (see City of Fort
Lauderdale Code Section 2-157). [f legal publication is necessary, the applicant agrees to pay the cost of such
publication in addition to thle application fee.

APPLICATION FORM
{(Must be in Typewritten Form Only)

1. LEGAL NAME OF APPLICANT - (If corporation, name and titles of officers as well as exact name of
corporation. If individuals doing business under a fictitious name, correct names of individuals, not
fictitious names, must be used. If individuals owning the property as a private residence, the name of
each individual as listed on the recorded warranty deed):

NAME: Phillip G. Mavon, Jr. on behailf of Phillip G. Mavon Jr. and Orma Jean Mavon

TELEPHONE NO: 630-242-3121 630-242-3138 EMAIL: jerry.mavonigamco-mgt.com

(home/cellular) (business)
2. APPLICANT"S ADDRESS (if different than the site address):

3. TYPE OF AGREEMENT AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: Request for waiver to construct a
boat lift, and extend dock within existing vessel basin.

4. SITE ADDRESS: 831 SOLAR ISLE DRIVE ZONING: RS-8

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND FOLIO NUMBER: RIVERIA 6-17 B LOT 1 THE EAST % ( E %) OF Lot 2, ,
LOT 4 S 25 OF W 25, BLK 4, RIVIERA, PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 17 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. FOLIO: 5042 12 08 0650

5. EXHIBITS (In addition to proof of ownership, list all exhibits provided in support of the applications).
| Application; Il Summary Description; II! Original Survey-Zoning Affidavit; IV Zoning and Wake Area
jals; V Existing Waivers.

mavedt d\, 20272
Date

Appllcant s Signature

City of Fort Lauderdale
=z=z=======================For Official C;ty Use On|y===============_ —
Marine Advisory Board Action Commission Action
Formal Action taken on Formal Action taken on
Recommendation
Action
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PHILIP G. MAVON, JR.: WAIVER FOR BOAT LIFT OF VESSEL

831 SOLAR ISLE DRIVE
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Morgan, Olsen & Olsen, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Walter L. Morgan 633 S. Federal Highway, Suite 400A

Gregory G. Olsen Fort Lauderdale, FL. 33301

Mark C. Olsen Phone (954) 524-3111
March 21, 2023 Fax  (954) 463-3570

Please respond to: Walter L. Morgan
E-Mail: wmorgan@meorganolsen.com

Andrew Cuba

Supervisor of Marine Facilities
Marine Advisory Board ("MAB")
100 N. Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Re: 831 Solar isle Drive-Philip G. Mavon, Jr. & Oma Jean Mavon (the "Applicant”)
SUMMARY DESCRIPTION

1. This application is made by Philip G. Mavon, Jr., on behalf of Philip G. Mavon, Jr. and Oma Jean Mavon at the
suggestion of Robert Dunckel, Assistant City Attorney, in connection with the Application to the City Commission under
Section 47-19.3(c), & (e) of the Uniform Land Development Regulations. Section 47-19 3 (e) provides that the City
Commission may grant a waiver under extraordinary circumstances from the limitations imposed by Sections 47-19-(c)
{the ‘Imposed Limitation").

2. The project site consists of an existing mooring dock basin, located at 831 Solar Isle Drive, Fort Lauderdale, Florida
(legally described as Lot 1, the east %2 of Lot 2, and the 525 feet of the W25 feet of Lot 4, all in Block 4, Riviera,
according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 17 of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida (the
“Property”). The proposed Boat Lift is to be re-installed within the Property land portion, measuring 25’ x 25', and legally
described as the S25 feet of the W25 feet, Lot 4, Riviera (the "Basin Parcel”); all within the Property. The Waiver
required to overcome the Imposed Limitation include: a) the requirement for a principal structure at the Basin Parcel,
located within the Property, permitting the re-installation of the low profile Boat Lift (as previously installed under the
approved Building Permit(s) numbered 18053110, and 18053111 (the “Prior Permits"}, and dismantled after the
BOA/Final Order causing the cancellation of the Prior Permits (said Final Order, dated March 20, 2019, as hereafter
described below in Section Il, 7., Exhibit “3"} ; and b) the re-permitted installation of two (2} wood dock finger piers,
which shall remain “as built" by the 2018 Permit to measure 23’ 7" X 4' 6" (“North Pier"), and South Pier at 10' 8" X 4’
6", as previously installed under the Prior Permit, but not demolished following the Final Order.

3. The following four (4) matters provide justification for this waiver request:

A All structures and piles will not exceed 30% of the width of the waterway.

B. The proposed structures are necessary to protect the owner's vessels from excessive wake due to high
vessel traffic volume.

C. The proposed waiver and structures are desired for the safe mooring of the owner’'s vessel, inciuding

the boarding to, and deboarding from the vessel, especially for elderly persons such as the owners, and

their friends.
iR £3. Y
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D. The Property was joined as a unified property by the recorded Declaration of Unity of Title, dated May
13, 2013 {see below, Composite Exhibit “2"), and either: (i) qualified as having a principal structure thereon,
as set forth by the opinion of the City Attorney on May 7, 2013 (see below Composite Exhibit “2", the
Affidavit of Harry A. Stewart, as part of Section Il, 5, Composite Exhibit "2%); or (i) the definition of a
“development site” under ULDR Sec. 47-35.1- Definitions, which provides in part: “If a development site
has more than one (1) parcel or lot, with different owners, all property owners will be required to sign the
application for development permit, and shall be required to execute and record in the public records a
declaration on a form provided by the department, stating that the parcels have been developed as a single
unit for purposes of meeting the ULDR" (see attached as Exhibit “7", pages 1/17, and 5/17 defining
“development site”, which definition supports the Applicant’s position that the recorded Declaration of Unity
of Title, as required and approved by the City commission, which unified two parcels as a single unit, and
states that no parcel may be developed, without the other, unless each parcel alone, satisfies the ULDR,
as a single property for development.

4. By way of background, in 1969 the subject Property located at 831 Solar Isle Drive and legally described above, as
the Property; said Property originally acquired by the Applicant's parents, Philip G. Mavon and Marjorie C. Mavon his
wife, now owned by the Applicant (see composite Exhibit “1", including 2 Deeds, and a Property Survey).

5. In 2010 to 2012 the Applicant: () filed an Application with the MAB for the Waiver of Limitations under ULDR 47.19.3
at the Property, and seeking a waiver of the proposed basin, and the sub-section (c) requirement of a “principal
structure” (formerly referenced as (B) , and received a unanimous vote of Approval on November 4, 2010 {see below a
copy of the approved minutes, the “MAB Minutes”, which did not grant the right to construct a boat lift, as attached as
part of Composite Exhibit “2"); and (ii) received a City Building Permit to construct a “notch basin®, and dock , all within
the 25 feet X 25 feet Basin Parcel; and, after the improvements were completed, and the City refused to conduct a final
Permit Inspection to close said Permit, the Applicant received a Summary Judgment (the “Order on Cross Motions for
Summary Judgment", dated April 24, 2013, against the City (copy attached below as a part of composite Exhibit "2"),
which led to the City Commission Meeting on May 7, 2013, wherein the City required the Applicant to execute and file
for recordation in the Public Records of Broward County a "Declaration of Unity of Title". The then City Attorney
represented to the Commission the Basin Parcel would be unified with the rest of the Property located at 831 Solar Isle
Drive, at which a house was and is located. City Attorney Stewart also declared his opinion, stating the unified Property
would qualify under the ULDR as having a principal structure thereon (see the attached composite Exhibit “2", including
the MAB Minutes, and Affidavit of Harry A. Stewart, including the attached Declaration of Unity of Title, as recorded,
and Summary Judgment).

6. On August 10, 2018 the Applicant filed and was issued the Prior Permits to construct a boat lift, and an extended
dock, consisting of the North Pier and South Pier, which led to a lawsuit, and hearing before the City Board of
Adjustment (“BOA"), and the “Finat Order”, dated March 20, 2019, by the BOA (copy attached below, as Exhibit “3";
said Final Order determining the issuance of the Prior Permit(s) (numbered 18053110 and 18053111) was clearly
erroneous (due to its determination that no principal structure existed on the Basin Parcel, with no copy of the recorded
Unity of Title having been submitted to the BOA for consideration, (see Exhibit “3", a copy the of Final Order of the BOA
regarding case B19003).

7. On January 12, 2022 the Applicant refiled for a Building Permit (Application Number: BLD-BDSP-22010010, the
“Boat Lift Permit"), and for the construction of a boat lift, with two finger pier docks extending out no further than the
North Pier, at 23' 6”, and less than the mooring piling (since removed), as previously approved by the Marine Advisory
Board waiver, granted November 4, 2010. The Boat Lift Permit was denied due to the BOA ruling of no principal
structure at the Basin Parcel, notwithstanding the Unity of Title (see Composite Exhibit “4"). This Application to the MAB
has been required by the City's Office of Sustainable Development, since the City Commission has not previously
granted a "Waiver”, as allowed under the ULDR Section 47-19.3 (e). See attached the Boat Lift Permit to be refiled
concurrent with the Waiver being approved by the MAB andfor City Commission; and, as further required under the
ULDR, the Applicant has obtained the Broward County Environmental Resource General License, Number GLFTL2-
111-027; and Broward County Transportation Concurrency Satisfaction Certificate; and Broward County Environmental
Review Approval Certificate (see Composite Exhibit “57).

8. Also attached to this Application: (i) four (4) photos of the view(s} from the existing Boat/Dock toward each of the two
adjacent neighbor's properties, located to the north and south of the Basin Parcel (see Composite Exhibit “6”; and

P &
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Exhibit “7" (a 2 page excerpt from ULDR Sec. 47-35.1 - Definitions — defining “Development site”).

9. The Applicant maintains a review of the foregoing circumstances, history and facts, together with remaining
documents attached with this Application, constitute and qualify as the extraordinary circumstances required for this
Board, and the City Commission to approve this Waiver Application: (i) either recognizing the Property having a
principal structure within it as the result of the recorded Declaration of Unity of Title, or waiving said requirement due to
the extraordinary circumstances of the Property, and the Applicant's experiences with its Basin Parcel and Prior
Permits, as required for the issuance of a permit for the construction of docks and the Boat Lift/mooring structures (all
as provided within the ULDR, and the Declaration of Unity of Title approved by the City Commission on May 7, 2013,
as recorded, May 15, 2013.

submitted

Walter L. Morgan
Morgan, Olsen & Olsen, LLP

p5 ¢
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “1”
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INSTR # 113414884 Page 1 of 2, Recorded 12/21/2015 at 08:58 AM
Broward County Commission, Doc. D $0.70 Deputy Clerk 5015

Prepared by and refurn to:

Law Firm of Zimmerman & Associates
2400 E. Commercial Bivd. Suite 820
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33308
954-202-7440

File Number: s515-031

Will Call No.: #39

Parcel Identification No. 5042 12 08 0650

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Warranty Deed

(STATUTORY FORM - SECTION 689 02,.F 5}

This Indenture made this 14th day of December, 2015 between Philip G. Maven, Jr., a married man,
joined by his wife, Oma Jean Mavon whose post office address is 831 Solar Isle Pr., Fort Lauderdale,
FL 33301 of the County of Broward, State of Florida, grantor®, and Philip G. Mavon, Jr. and Oma Jean
Mavon, husband and wife whose post office address is 831 Solar Isle Dr., Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 of
the County of Broward County, State of Florida, grantee*,

Witnesseth that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($10.00) and other good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and
grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land, situate, lying and being in Broward
County, Florida, to-wit:

Lot 1, the East one half (E 1/2) of Lot 2, and the South 25 feet of West 25 feet of Lot
4, all in Block 4, RIVIERA, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 6,
Page 17, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.

The purpose of this deed is to add Grantor's spouse to the title and establish an
entireties estate.

The preparer of this instrument was neither furnished with, nor requested to
review, a chain of title for the described property and therefore expresses no opinion

as to condition of title.

and said grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend the same against lawful
claims of all persons whomsoever.

* "Grantor” and "Grantee" are used for singular or plural, as context requires.

p5- %
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INSTR # 113414884 Page 2 of 2, End of Document

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above
written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

ISM-C:- C C&acaa. (Seal)
Witness Name: _[oupnes Coarcle e Philip G. Mavon, Jr.

D) /é—f)// MMW (Seal)
Witness Yafne" MW Om{]eéﬂ Mavbn

State of Florida
County of Broward

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 14th day of December, 2015 by Philip G. Mavon, Jr. and Oma
Jean Mavon, who [_] are personally known or [X] have produced a driver's license as identification.

H- 74—
[Notary Seal] Notary Pypli€
Printed Name: J4 o . D. B/ M E M)’“/

L=

My Commission Expires: ;/ / / 8; / 24

s,

WSt P, KURT D. ZIMMERMAN

¥ Nolary Public - State of Florida

My Comm. Expires May 18, 2018
Commission & FF 119479

2
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@
&

e
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Warranty Deed (Stawutory Form) - Page 2 DoublaTimee
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “2”
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MINUTES OF THE MARINE ADVISORY BOARD
100 NORTH ANDREWS AVENUE
8™ FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM
FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2010 — 7:00 P.M.

Cumulative Attendance
512010 through 4/20/11
Board Members Present Absent
Attendance

John Terrill, Chair P 6 0
Barry Fianigan, Vice Chair P 3 3
F. St. George Guardabassi A 5 1
Bruce Johnson A 3 3
Randolph Adams P 6 0
Norbert McLaughlin P 6 0
Jim Welch P 4 2
Robert Dean P 4 2
Mel DiPietro P 3 3
Bob Ross A 4 2
Lisa Scott-Founds A 2 4
Stephen Tilbrook (8:00) P 3 3
Tom Tapp A 3 3
Herb Ressing A 5 1
James Harrison A 5 1

As of this date, there are 15 appointed members to the Board, which means 8
would constitute a quorum.

Staff

Jamie Hart, Supervisor of Marine Facilities

Andrew Cuba, Manager of Marine Facilities

Levend Ekendiz, Intracoastal Facilities Dockmaster
Matt Domke, Downtown Facilities Dockmaster

Officer Brian Meo, Marine Police Staff

Brigitte Chiappetta, Recording Secretary, Prototype, Inc.

Communications to City Commission
None.
I Call to Order

Chair Terrill called the meeting to order at 7:06 p.m. It was noted a quorum was
not yet present.

Pj v
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Marine Adwvisory Board
November 4, 2010

Page 7

There being no further questions from the Board at air Terrill opened
the public hearing. As there were no membe u lic wishing to speak on
this ltem, Chair Terrilf closed the public and brought the discussion back
to the Board.

Motion made by Vice C nigan, seconded by Mr. McLaughlin, to approve
the variance as sub -

Mr. Tilbro if notice was given to the residents on the opposite side of the
can a said all neighbors within 300 ft. were notified.

roll call vote, the motion passed 8-0.

VI. Application ~ Waiver of Limitations / ULDR 47.19.3 — 831 Solar Isle
Drive — Philip G. and Marjorie C. Mavon

Jim Brady, representing the Applicants, said he would first review the contents of
the Board's information packets. These materials include a location photo of “the
end of the isle” at Solar Drive. Mr. Brady noted that the onetime owner of Lot 4,
located across the street from the Applicants’ property, sold a “nub” of property
on the end of his lot. This resulted in a 25x25 parcel that “has had a boat dock at
it since sometime in 1959” when the property was sold. The Applicants acquired
the titie to this parcel in 1969.

Also included in the information packet was a permit for the construction of a
basin, for which the dock was removed. Mr. Brady asserted that the boat has not
yet been moored in the basin, which is complete and “ready fo go." He also
calied the Board's attention to the permit drawings that led to the issuance of a
permit.

He added that there are ietters of support from members of the community, and
that some individuals may appear before the Board in opposition to the
Application.

Mr. Tilbrook asked what remains on Lot 4. Mr. Brady explained it is a 45 ft. wide
lot, “the remaining part” of which is owned by another individual.

He referred the Board to his letter to Mr. Hart, which describes the extraordinary
circumstances that apply to the Application.

Jerry Mavon, Applicant, said he is a longtime boater, and the property was
purchased by his father in 1969 because he liked the way the dock was set up on
a side canal, with the house on the Intracoastal. When a neighboring house was
sold and a dock was built, he found it difficult to maneuver his boat in and out of

(5 )2
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Marine Advisory Board
November 4, 2010
Page 8

its slip, and replaced the dock with a boat slip on the property in question. He
concluded that the Application is for a waiver that will allow him to put his boat
into the boat slip.

Mr. Brady stated that when notice of the hearing was sent out, the waiver
provision had “raised an issue” regarding a mooring piling in the canal. He said
the piling itself was not the issue; the issue is whether or not there is a principal
structure on the property on which the boat slip is built, as there is “no house on
that 25 ft. parcel.” The waiver would grant relief from the requirement that there
be a principal structure on the parcel on which the basin is built, as well as a
waiver for the mooring piling.

'Mr. Brady said if the City Commission grants the waiver, there will be a resolution
attached that states the Applicants may not sell Lot 2 or the parcel independently
of each other.

Chair Terrill advised that the Board consider both waivers individually.

Mr. Ross asked the size of the boat that would be in the basin. Mr. Mavon said it
is approximately 33 ft. with the swim platform attached, with a beam of 11.4 fi.

Vice Chair Flanigan asked if the seawall is considered a structure on the
property. Mr. Brady replied that the term “principal structure” has been
interpreted to mean a house or other building.

Mr. Tilbrook asked what Code says regarding the issue. Mr. Brady referred the
Board to 47.19.3-B: “No boat slips, docks, boat davits, hoists, and similar
mooring structures, not including mooring dolphin piles, may be constructed by
any owner on any lot unless a principal structure exists on such lot, and such lot
abuts a waterway.” Section D states that the City Commission may waive this
requirement if there are extraordinary circumstances.

Mr. Mavon clarified that the vessel to be moored in the basin would have
extended farther than the original 25 ft. dock, which would not have been
permitted by Code “after 1959." The waiver would bring this into compliance.

Michelle Charlebois, environmental permit specialist for the Applicant, stated *no
one had a problem” with the Application during pre-apptication meetings. The
construction of the seawall and clearing of the basin were approved and built
according to permit. A neighbor to the property had contacted the City's
Engineering Department, which reached out to the Applicant regarding the need
for a principal structure on the parcel. Ms. Charlebois emphasized that the City
did not revoke the permits.
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Mr. Brady said the Engineering Department had advised the Applicant that he
could “build the basin, but you do so at your own risk." This resulted in the
eventual completion of construction; however, the boat has not been moved into
the basin, and final inspection of the basin has not yet occurred.

Mr. Tilbrook asked if the Applicant was advised to appear before the Board or
seek a variance. Mr, Brady explained that a variance would not apply, but a
waiver was the appropriate option. He added that although an appearance before
the Board was "technically not required,” the Assistant City Attorney had felt it
would be appropriate. He clarified that there are no issues with the structure of
the basin itself, but with the use of docking a boat in the basin.

Tucker Gibbs stated he represented Scott Liberman, neighbor to the Applicant.
He said he had met with the Assistant City Attorney who had consulted with the
Applicant, and feit the Attorney had recommended the Applicant seek a waiver
as a matter of process without endorsing a position for either side in the case.

Mr. Gibbs said the key issue is the basin rather than the previously existing dock,
which had been grandfathered into the Code. The permit for construction of the
basin was issued “in error” in 2010. Another issue is the boat: Mr. Gibbs said the
parcel in question is 25 ft. in width, while the boat is 29-33 ft. and would have
been too large for the dock. He stated that the dock constructed by Mr. Liberman
on his own property had “cramped the style” of the Applicant, and had resuited in
the construction of the basin.

Mr. Gibbs asserted that Mr. Liberman is an attorney and had read the applicable
Code. The ot in question is not contiguous with the lot on which the Applicant
makes his home, which is why a waiver is being requested. Mr. Gibbs noted that
the section of Code referred to earlier by Mr. Brady allows for a waiver when
there are extraordinary circumstances, “provided... that permits from all
governmental agencies as required are obtained after approval by the City
Commission, after a public hearing and notification of property owners within 300
ft." He explained this meant the waiver can be applied for only after an applicant
has “gone to the City Commission regarding the permits.”

Mr. Gibbs also stated that his client did not receive notification of the Applicant's
ptans for the lot until today's hearing before the Board, which he said must come
after the City Commission has “blessed" the permits. He felt this meant the
Applicant was “coming into [the waiver process] backward.” He read from the
Staff Report regarding the Application, which referred to “a permit issued in
error... prior to the Applicant’s obtaining any waiver.” Another portion of the Staff
Report stated “Although the Applicant was advised that a waiver would be
required, continuation of construction activity was at the Applicant's risk.”

P
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Mr. Gibbs stated that in cases involving the erroneous issuance of building
permits, case law has required buildings to be torn down by their developers. He
said an error made by the City does not grant the Applicant the right to complete
the project.

He referred the Board to Exhibit 2, pointing out that there is a dock on the piece
of property on which the Applicant’s house is located. Mr. Gibbs said when the
Applicant's boat is moved to the parcel in question, it affects his client’s view. He
concluded that the extraordinary circumstances cited by the Applicant are the
“creation of this Applicant.”

Scott Liberman said the issue is that “this boat slip is in my back yard." He
explained that when he purchased the property in 2008, his home was designed
with the existing dock in mind rather than the basin, “with the intent that we were
going to capture the view.” He felt he had accommodated the Applicant “at every
step;” however, he said the Applicant's boat was larger than his dock, and it was
difficult to navigate the boat in and out of the dock. This led to the construction of
the basin.

Mr. Liberman said when he consulted the ULDR, it became clear that “what was
attempting to be done was prohibited” due to the lack of a principal structure on
the parcel. He characterized the slip as “intrusive,” said he would not have
purchased the house if the slip had been adjacent to his properly at the time. In
addition, he cited subsection D, which entitled him to notice “before permitting.”
He stated he is entitled to due process when “anything... outside of what is
permitted” is going to be constructed, as it affects his property rights.

Mr. Liberman said he had suggested that the Applicant build the structure or
install a lift in his own back yard, which has an existing dock. He reiterated that
he did not wish to deprive the Applicant of his boating lifestyle; the issue was that
the basin was “in violation of the Code and it's in my back yard.” He provided
photographs of the preexisting and present structures to the Board members.

Mr. Tilbrook asked if setbacks are required for the basin. Mr. Brady said there
were no setback requirements, but the boat would be set back 5 ft. on each side.
Mr. Tilbrook asked what the Applicant could have done on the property in
question other than building the basin: for example, whether or not he would be
allowed to put up a fence or plant a tree, both of which could aiso affect the view.
Mr. Brady said these would be aliowed, and added that under Florida law,
“there’s no right to view, air or light.” ;

Mr. Tilbrook asked if the Application had been presented to the homeowners'
association. Mr. Brady said it had not, as the basin was “already buiit" when the
issue arose.
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Vice Chair Flanigan asked why the City would not require the Board of
Adjustment to hear the Application, as there was a question of permit issuance.
Mr. Brady said the Assistant City Attorney had concluded that the case did not
involve a variance, but a waiver, as these two procedures require different
standards.

There being no further questions from the Board at this time, Chair Terrill opened
the public hearing.

Ted Lange said he lives across the canal from the Applicant and “look[s] directly
into the slip." He characterized it as “a huge improvement over what was there
before” and did not feel that the view was a valid objection. He added that the
Applicant wished to dock the boat in the basin rather than on the Intracoastal
Waterway in order to prevent damage to the boat.

Mr. DiPietro asked Mr. Liberman what he had expected to see on the 25 ft. lot.
Mr. Liberman said he had believed the previously existing dock would remain
there.

George Lang said he lives across the canal to the north from the property, and
has no objections to the Application. He agreed it would not be feasible to put a
boat lift on the Intracoastal due to wakes.

Ken Kessler said he was a friend of the Applicant, and said the basin was
originally planned to be installed with “full compliance.” He said the Applicant's
intentions were honorable in this case and felt the Application had come before
the Board due to "a technicality.”

Dennis Klima said he lives to the north of Mr. Liberman's property, and he is
currently allowing the Applicant to keep his boat behind his house. He said he
was originally asked if he would mind a boat being kept at the dock, and had
replied it was “a great idea” if the City would allow it. He had requested some
assurance from the Applicant that his view would not be compromised. While he
said he did not support the project, he felt if the City allows the basin to be
constructed, it would not be inappropriate.

Ms. Charlebois said she had attended several Board meetings, and noted that
most cases come to the Board before receiving their permits because the
applicants are “proposing something not in Code.” In this case, she said, there
were no unusual proposals, and permits were given before the Application came
before the Board. Chair Terrill noted that what was permitted, in this case, was
the basin, but not the proposed use on a lot with no principal structure.
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As there were no other members of the public wishing to speak on this item,
Chair Terrilt closed the public hearing and brought the discussion back to the
Board.

Mr. Dean commented that the City appears to consider a 25x25 lot to be “part of
the primary property.” He said in his experience, one property is considered a
homestead, and an adjacent piece of property is “joined together into the same
homestead.” Mr. Tilbrook said this was not the case, which is why the Application
came before the Board. Chair Terrill noted that while Mr. Tilbrook was correct,
the County does not tax the properties separately.

Mr. Tilbrook observed that in a case in which a home is demolished, “you can't
dock a boat [on the property].” He said he sympathized with the Applicant in this
case, as he had obtained afl the necessary permits; he also had sympathy for Mr.
Liberman, as he had purchased the property without a basin next door. He
concluded that an argument could be made in favor of the waiver, although he
felt it was “a difficuit decision.”

He asked Mr. Cuba if the waiver could be granted conditionally on the size of the
boat. Mr. Cuba said this recommendation could be made. Mr. Tilbrook said he
felt this would help address the neighbors’ concerns,

Vice Chair Flanigan asked if Mr. Gibbs and Mr. Brady could work out a
compromise to the issue, and said the Board could postpone the Application if
they felt an agreement could be reached. Mr. Gibbs said he felt his client would
agree to replacing the previously existing dock and “dock[ing] a boat there that
fits.”

Chair Terrill observed that if he owned the parcel in question and paid taxes on it,
he would consider what he could do with “this small piece of property,” such as
building a basin or planting a tree. He agreed that the Intracoastal Waterway was
an “unsuitable” location for the Applicant to dock his boat due to wakes, and
noted that when a boat is docked parallel or perpendicular to a canal, it is
possible the boat might interfere with or “be within the view of' a neighboring
property owner.

He concluded that he strongly respects property owners’ rights, and while he also
respected the neighbor's view, he felt the Applicant should be allowed to put a
basin on his property.

Mr. Dean said the size of a vesse! in the basin was a concern, but noted that the
slip appears to be “self-limiting” in terms of the size vessel it can hold. He added
that if the bow of the boat extends into the canal, it is less likely to obstruct a view
than another part of the boat might be. He did not fee! the boat would be as
obtrusive to the view as expected.
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Mr. Tilbrook asked what length a boat might be if it is on a 15 ft. beam. Mr. Dean
estimated 35 to 38 fi. Mr. Mavon said the boat in question is a 29 ft. vessel “with
a low profile.” Mr. Tilbrook said he would be inclined to limit the length of a boat
that could be placed at the slip, such as 33 ft. or less. Chair Terrill cautioned that
it could be “dangerous” to begin considering height and dimensions, as what is
appropriate to a view is subjective.

Mr. Tilbrook asked if another walver would be necessary if the Applicant decided
to install a boat lift rather than a slip, as a lift would further obstruct the view. Mr.
Cuba said he did not believe a waiver would be necessary in that case. Mr.
Tilbrook said this was a potential problem. Mr. Gibbs pointed out that Code
states no lifts or similar structures can be installed without a principal structure on
the site, which would require a lift to come back before the Board. Mr. Tilbrook
said he would be comfortable limiting the use to a boat slip.

Chair Terrill noted that due to the width of the canal, a boat would legally be
allowed to extend 30 ft. into the waterway, which would mean a 50 ft. boat could
be allowed without the basin. He concluded that he was comfortable with limiting
the use to a slip rather than a boat lift, but less comfortable placing a limitation on
the length. Mr. Brady affirmed that the Applicant was agreeable to not installing a
boat lift.

Motion made by Mr. Tilbrook, seconded by Mr. Adams, to recommend approval
of the waivers outlined in the Staff memo, with the condition that the waiver does
not grant the right to construct a boat lift within this basin.

In a roll call vote, the motion passed unanimously.

Xl. Adjournment

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, the
meeting was adjourned at 9:53 p.m.

[Minutes prepared by K. McGuire, Prolotype, Inc ]
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Harry A. Stewart (“Affiant”) who, upon being
sworn, deposes and says:

1.

That this Affidavit is made for the purpose of restating my legal opinions, regarding
whether the property located at 831 Solar Drive, Fort Lauderdale (the “Mavon Property”), as
joined by Unity of Title, as filed and recorded by the Praperty Owner met the requirements
of ULDR Section47-19.3, Code of Ordinances, City of Fort Lauderdale. The opinions
expressed were based on the arguments made, the evidence presented and the applicable
law at that time.

Affiant was the Fort Lauderdale City Attorney on May 7, 2013, and was in attendance as

City Attorney at the City Commission meeting involving the Mavon Property as owned by
Philip G. Mavon Jr. {the “Property Owner”} and the discussion and approval of the Motion to
“Authorize Appeal of Court Order issued against the City” (“the Motion”).

Affiant is familiar with: (i) the “Minutes note” as published by the City Clerk under File #13-
061, as a record of the discussion and the Motion, as approved by the Commission {the
“Motion”), and (i} the Declaration of Unity of Title (the “Unity of Title"), dated May 14,
2013. As approved by the City Attorney prior thereto, and filed by the Property Owner, as
recorded in the public records of Broward County on 5/15/2013 {copy attached hereto and
marked “Exhibit 1”).

Affiant states, that consistent with the opinions expressed by his responses to the questions
from the City Commiissioners, that: (i) the Court Order, as entered by the Broward County
Circuit Court (Case no, 12-003298.03),{copy attached hereto and marked “Exhibit 2} found
that the Mavon Property was entitled to a final inspection to confirm that construction met
the requirements of the permit issued by the City; and that {ii) by clear implication the Unity
of Title, as filed by the Property Owner and the Court Order satisfied the City requirement
for a principle structure, contemplated by ULDR Section 47-19.3, which required a “principle
building” to exist on property as a prereqguisite for the issuance of dock permit at that time.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT
By:_, 3
Name: Hafry A. Stewart

2y or_J]
Swarn to and Subscribed before me the 2— day of \W,VIEJ , 2022
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Prepared By and Return to
James C, Beady, E3q.
Amalsin & Lehr LLP

200 £, Las Otas Bhvd., Sulta 1700
Fort Lauderdals, FL 33301

DECLARATION OF UNITY OF TITLE

THIS DECLARATION OF UNITY OF TITLE, mads this _/ 2 day of May
2013, by Philip G. Maven, Jr hereinafter referred to as "OWNER" of the property
herein described, whose mailing address is 831 Solar Isle Drive, Fort Lauderdale
Florda s reguired by the City of Fort Lauderdale a muncpa corporation hereinafter
referred to as "CITY " pursuant to a mot on made and adopled at the regular meeting of
the Cty Commsson of May 7 203 n order to effect ate a sefflenent of ceran
disputes

WHEREAS the OWNER is tne owner of tre folowing descnbed rea p operty
ocated with n the Cry of Fol Lauderdale

Let 1 and ire east half of Lot 2 of Bizck 4 R JERA accordingfothe ¢

thereof as recorded n Plat Boox 8 Page 17 of tne Public Recc f

Broward County Florida (*Parcel One ) and

“ragrLin 22 ~ftte west 25 of Lot 4 Bock4 RVIERA acccr.3tctte

Plat theres! as -ecorded in P at Book § Page 17 ofthe PLb  Recc ds

¢'Broward C 4 Flonda ( Parce Two
and

VHEREAS the CITY as a condtizn resolving certain ssues raised nP p G
Mavon o1 v Cty of Fort Lauderdae ©ed ~the Crout Count of the 17" Ludca Cre *
In and For Broward Courty, Case No CACE 12-03298 (03), requires that tite and Jdse
of Parcel One and Pa-cel Two be unifed for use as a singie-family "eside ce win po

commrerc.al boat moorage factity as an sucessory wse theseto tone oo 4 eda d

treated as one piot and parce! of land to remain under one ownersh p, ard

/

T kbt |

CFN # 111535577, OR BK 49785 PG 1308, Page 1 of 3, Recorded 05/15/2013 at 01.36
M, Broward County Commir< on, Deputy Clerk 3075

A
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CFN # 111535977, OR BK 49795 PG 1309, Page 2 of 3

3 -

WHEREAS, this Declaration is made as a product of a compromise and

settlement, and the same Is supporied by adequate consideration received and enjoyed
by OWNER, and

WHEREAS, the OWNER agrees that said requirement of the CITY is in the best

interests of all the parties and serves to promote the general welfare, safety and

convenience of the public, and the OWNER hereby releases, waives and forever

discharges any claim, demand, cause of action and right it may have against the CITY

relative to the [itigation identified in the preamble hereto

NOW, THEREFCRE . in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein

the OWNER declares as folows.

1

10847777.2

The foregoing Whereas paragraphs are hereby ratfied and confimed as
being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this
Declaration.

The title to Parcel One and the title to Parcel Two shall be considered
unified as one plot and parcel of land, and no portion of either Parcel One
cr Parce! Two shall be sold transferred deposed cr assigned separately,
except with the other as an erlirety as one piot or parcel of land, or as
endivided interesl in said Parceis, it being the inlention hereof that the use
cf Parcel Two shall be accessory 1o Parce! One

The use of Parcel Two shail be |mied to the terthing of a vessel s) as an
aCsessory use to the pnrc.pal structure arg principal Lse on Parcel Cna in
the same marner as an accessory dock or slip lecated in an RS-B zoning
d.strict and as if Parcels One and Two were centiguous each 1o the other

it is expressly understood and agreed that the :enrs, covenants, ard
conditions of this Declaration shal be and constitute covenarts running
with the land and said Parcels, binding upon subsequent pu'chasers,
neirs, successors and assigns of Parcel One and Parcel Two. and the
same shall constitute an obhgaton upon said property, regasdless of
transfer of tile or ownership. —

t is the intertizn of the OVWNER that this Declaraticn shal be recorded in
the Pubiic Records of Broward County, Florida.

%

PJ 2]
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CFN # 111535877, OR BK 49755 PG 1310, Page 3 of 3

B This instrument shall not be modifiad, amended or released without first
obtaining the written consent of the City Commission of the City of Fort
Lauderdale as to any porfion of the properiy, and, then, only by a written
instrument executed by the owner of the fea simpla title to such Parcels.

7

This instrument shal become effective pon its recordation in the Public
Records of Broward County Florida

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the OWNER has hereunto set his hand and sea! the
day and year first above wrifien
WITNESSES

Signature. - %

Sgnat 'e
afrisia, La ﬁj’lenla/l

Prin
PTA 4<
S gnature

IZOE "I C San T
Print/Type Name

PHLP G MAVON R

=

Tha ‘c egorg rstrument was acknowedged bef et s I""H‘day of May
2013 by Phl1p G Kavon Jr #"o s personal y kncw to me or who Ras produces

as ce ‘fcale andwhodd cen

rcan
Notary Public — STho= ' s Zy,
My iss on Expres I Ha f"{
THOMAS E HOFFHAN
10877172 3 Wc-m& ?5:'-‘:7?3"
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INSTR # 111567858, OR BK 49839 PG 274, Page 1 of 4, Recorded 05/30/2013 at
11:03 AM, Broward County Commission, Deputy Claerk ERECORD

- ¥¥¥* FILED: BROWARD COUNTY,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

PHILIP G. MAVON, JR.,

CASE NO.: CACE-12-003298(03)

Plaintiff, JUDGE: MILY RODRIGUEZ POWELL
V.

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal
corporation of the State of Florida,

Defendant.
!

ORDER ON CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

THIS CAUSE came before the court on “Plaintiff, Philip G. Mavon, Jr.’s Motion
for Summary Judgment,” filed on Decémber 7, 2012, and "Defendant’s Response in
Opposition to Plaintdf's Motion for Summary Judgment, and Defendant’s Cross-Motion
for Final Summary Judgment, Concise Statement of Undisputed Material Facts, and
Incorporated Memorandum of Law,” filed on February 4, 2013, pursuantto Fla R Civ
P. 1.510(b). A hearing on the motions was held on February 11, 2013, and this Court,
after having considered the motions, arguments of counsel, the court file, applicable
law, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, finds that

The function of a motion for summary judgment is to determine whether the
parties have offered sufficient pfoof to support their claims and/or defenses, Bifulco v.
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins Co., 693 So. 2d 707 (Fla 4th DCA 1997). To obtarn a final
summary judgment, the moving party must conclusively demonstrate that no genuine
issue of matenal fact exists, and that the moving party is entitied to judgment as a
matier of law Fla R Civ P 1 510(c); Holl v. Talcott, 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla 1966) Both
parties claim that there are no genuine issues of matter fact Mavon claims that he 1s
entitled to a judgrment of equitable estoppel as a matter of law against the City for its
refusal to grant a final inspection and approval of a boat basin built by Maven pursuant

to a permnit issued by the City. In opposition, the City claims that equitable estoppel
does not apply

Fxhibit "4 .
fj 2.3
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INSTR # 111567858, OR BK 49839 PG 275, Page 2 of 4

CACE-12-003298(03)

Mavon's property 1s In two sechions, one Is a single family residence and one a
25 x 25 foot section used to dock a boat In 1969, when Mavon's father owned the
property, he built a wooden dock on the smaller section, pursuant to a permit issued to
him by the City. in 2010, Mavon applied for a permit from the City to remove the
existing seawall, excavate and construct a boat basin on the property Mavon's
application was approved by the City and a permit was issued to him on August 3,
2010 Mavon's project to build a basin was also approved by Broward County and the
Ammy Corps of Engineers

Construction began on the boat basin and on September 3, 2010, Mavon
received a letter from the City claiming that, “per City Code 47-19 3B, a boat slip may
not be constructed uniess a principal structure exists on the lot on which the boat shp 1s
constructed.. " Mavon immediately ceased construction; however, in order to prevent
the “severely flooding of our already severely flooded street,” Mayor Seiler lifted the hold
on the construction project in order for Mavon to secure the seawall. In October, 2010,
Mavon applied to the City's Marnine Adwvisory Board for a waiver of the City's prnincipal

structure requirement and the board voted unanimously to recommend approval of the
application.

A public heanng on the question of the waiver was scheduled for December 7,
2010, but was removed from the December 7th agenda and has not been reset Mavon
has made repeated requests to the City to make a final inspectior: and final approval of
the boat basin, but the City has failed to do so. Mavon has incurred substantial costs

and made substantial expenditures in excess of $71,000 00, and has not enjoyed the
use of the boat basin since its completion

The City refuses to make the final inspection that Mavon seeks because it made
a “mistake” in issuing the permit because there is no "pnncipal structure™ on the property
and therefore, it 1s violation of § 47-19 3 of the City of Fort Lauderdale's Uniform Land
Development Code, which provides, in pertinant part:
"(c) No_boat slips, docks, boat davits, hoists, and similar mooring
structures not including mooring or dolphin piles or a seawall, may_be

constructed by any owner of any lot unless a principal building exists on
such lot and such lot abuts a waterway. Mooring structures, not including

Page2of4
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INSTR # 111567858, OR BK 49838 PG 276, Page 3 of 14

CACE-12-003298(03)

moonng or dolphin piles, shall not extend into the waterway more than
twenty-five (25) percent of the width of the waterway or twenty-five (25)
feet whichever is less as measured from the property line.

(d) Mooring or dolphin piles, shall not be permitted to extend more than
thurty (30) percent of the width of the waterway, or twenty-five (25) feet
beyond the praperty ine, whichever 1s less

(e) The City Commussion may waive the limitations of (c) and (d) under extraordinary
circumstances, provided pemnits frorn ali governmental agencies, as required,
are obtained after approval of the City Commission, after a public heanng .

ULDR Code § 47-19 3{emphasis added)

It is apparent that the principal building violation of § 47-19.3 could be waived by
the Crty. Mavon has shown at least 13 examples where this section of the ULDR has
been waived by the City to accommodate Fort Lauderdale residents.

Mavon asks this Court to apply the doctrine of equitable estoppel against the
City The doctrine of equitable estoppel may be invoked against a governmental entity
just as it were an individual Castro v_Miami-Dade Cnty Code Enforcement, 967 So
2d 230 (Fia 3d DCA 2007) Equitable estoppel 1s appropnate where the plamitiff clearly
and convincingly proves the following elements

(1)  a property owner’s good faith reliance
(2) onsome act or omission of the government and

(3) a substantial change in position, or the incurring of excessive obligations
and expenses, so that it would be-highly inequitable and unjust to destroy
the right the property owner has acquired

Ciy of Jacksonville v_Coffield, 18 So 3d 589 (Fla 1st DCA 2009)

The doctnne of equitable estoppe! can only be invoked against a governmental
entity under exceptional circumstances Castra. The court In Castro found that it was
grossly unfair to allow the county to enforce an ordinance against a homeowner when
the violation was caused by an addition that was made to the home over 25 years pror
and by the previous owner who had been issued a permit to construct the addition Id
It is apparent, that like Castro, Mavon's circumstances are exceptional and that it would
be grossly unfair to aliow the very City that issued a permit to construct a dock on his
property to prevent him from obtaining any benefit from it and applying estoppel will not

Page 3 of 4
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CACE-12-003286(03)

unduly hanm the public Interest Associated ins Co_, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &
Employment Se¢ , 923 So 2d 1252 (Fla 1st DCA 20086).

Accordingly, for the above-stated reasons and after due consideration, it s
hereby

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Mavon's motion for summary judgment 1s
GRANTED and conversely, the City’s motion for summary judgment is DENIED

DONE AND ORDERED 1n Chambers, Fort Lauderdale, Flonda, this 0‘,24 day of
April, 2013.

CIRCUIY COURT JUDGE

cc James C Brady, Esq , Atiomey for Mavon, ARNSTEIN & L EHR LLP, 200 East Las Olas Bivd , Forl
Lauvderdala, FL 33301

Alain E Bodseu, Esq , Aiomey for the City of Fort Leuderdala, 101 Northaest Thurd Avenue, Ste 1500,
Fost Lauderdala, FL 33301
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B E-}(?MARD Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department

¥ o) Environmental Engineering and Permitting Division

#ee. COUNTY 1 North University Drive, Mailbox 201, Plantation, FL 33324

EA T Phone: 954-619-1483 Fax: 854-519-1412
BROWARD COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND PERMITTING DIVISION
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE GENERAL LICENSE

GL-FTL1805-062
Broward County Code of Ordinance(s): 27-336(a)(1)f., 27-336{a)(1)a.

Applicant. Philip Mavon, Jr. .
831 SOLAR ISLE DR, Fort Lauderdale BUHEa A

L

Description: Install 20,000# boatlift, 4 wood piles & 2 finger pier wood dcck,platforms

L]
sEeT Y ‘(l‘!h

Issue Date:  05/23/2018 Expiration Date:  05/22{2020 '

Frey
zer L T
L rerr

The above project has been reviewed and was verified to meet the crltena outllned in Chapter
27-336(a)(1) of the Broward County Natural Resource Protection Code .far. ‘the isspance of this
Environmental Resource General License (GL). This approval is specific fof the:plans’and descripfion:
described on this verification. Any changes to project footprint, design or size must be veviewed by the
Department and may require additional licensing.

Construction shall be in accordance with the submitted Application, the approved plans and the
attached General Conditions. This approval does not authorize impacts to natural resources
{(mangroves, sea grasses, etc). Failure to comply with the license conditions may resuit in suspension
or revocation of the license and/or enforcement actions.

Issuance of this license does not refieve the licensee from obtaining any other required federal, state or
local permits or authorizations required for this project prior to commencement.

Per Seclion 27-58(b)(9), "The licensee, by acceptance of this license, specifically agrees to allow
access and shall allow access to the licensed source, activity, or facility at times to the COUNTY

personnel for the purposes of inspection and testing to determine compliance with this license and this
chapter.”

Aquatic and Wetland Resources Reviewer: Kristen Scheffer

Telephone: (954) 519-1266 email: kscheffer@broward.org
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Broward County General Conditions GL-FTL1805-062
(Required for all licenses)

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth herein are accepted by
the licensee and enforceable by the Environmental Protection and Growth Management
Department (EPGMD) pursuant to Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances.
EPGMD will review this license periodically and may revoke the license, initiate administrafive
and/or judicial action for any violation of the conditions by the licensee, its agents, employees,
servants or representatives or principals.

This license is valid only for the specific uses set forth in the license application, and any deviation
from the approved uses may constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by EPGMD.

The licensee agrees to comply with Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code of Ordlnances as
amended. .

Enforcement of the terms and provisions of this license shall be at the, ,rrt_'easonab[e 'discretion of
EPGMD, and any forbearance on behalf of EPGMD to exercise its rights. heseunder iri the event oi

any breach by the licensee shall not be deemed or construed fo be a waiver of EPGMD's rgqhts_
hereunder. Tees T

In addition to the general conditions set forth above, each license |ssueq by EPGMD’ ‘shall copig!n :
specific conditions determined by site conditions and requirements pursuant io the regulations as
determined by the director of EPGMD. The licensee agrees that specific cgndmons are enforce1b!€
by EPGMD for any violation thereof. ce.

If the licensee wishes to renew a license or extend its term, the licensee shall m‘ake' :-ipplication
sixty (60) days prior to its expiration. Expired licenses are not renewable.

This license does not constitute a waiver or approval of any other license that may be required for
other aspects of the total project.

The licensee, by acceptance of this license, specifically agrees to allow access to the licensed
source at reasonable times by EPGMD personne! for the purposes of inspection and testing to
determine compliance with this license and Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances.

This license must be available for inspection on the licensee's premises during the entire life of the
license.

The issuance of this license does not convey any vested rights or exclusive privileges, nor does it
authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal rights, or any violations
of federal, state or local laws or regulations.

In the event the licensee is temporarily unable to comply with any of the conditions of the license,
the licensee shall notify EPGMD within twelve (12) hours. Within five (5) working days of the event,
the licensee shall submit a written report to EPGMD that describes the incident, its cause, the
measures being taken to correct the problem and prevent its reoccurrence, the owner's intention
toward repair, replacement, and reconstruction of destroyed facilities, and a schedule of action
leading toward operation within the license conditions.

Any new owner of a licensed facility shall apply by letter for a transfer of license within thirty (30)
days after sale or legal transfer. The transferor shall remain liable for performance in accordance
with the license until the transferee applies for, and is granted the transfer of license. The
transferee shall also be liable for performance in accordance with the license.

By accepting this license, the licensee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring
data and other information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source, that
are submitted to EPGMD, may be used by EPGMD as evidence in any enforcement proceeding
arising under Chapter 27 of the Broward County Cade of Ordinances, except where such use is

prohibited by Section 403.111, F.S.
p5 L&
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Standard Specific Conditions GL-FTL1805-062
(Required for all licenses)

1.

Notify the Department in writing a minimum of forty-eight (48) hours prior to project commencement
and a maximum of forty-eight (48) hours after project completion.

Any project caused environmentat problem(s) shall be reported immediately to the Department's
Environmental Response Line at 954-519-1499,

All project generated solid waste and/or spoil material must be disposed of in a suitable approved
manner in accordance with current regulations at an upland location (not including surface waters
and wetlands).

Turbidity screens or equivalent shall be properly deployed and maintained as necessary during
construction activities so that turbidity levels do not exceed twenty-nine (29) I\ephelometnc .
Turbidity Units (NTU's) above natural background fifty (50) feet dpwnstrean" of project:

Only clean fill and clean demolition materials shall be placed in the water bodges belng ’ﬁll’ed Clean '
demolition materials include things such as brick, stone, ceramic and concrete rubble which are

uncontaminated by other materials. Any filt material used shall be free of garbage, rubbieh, refuse,
asphalt, hazardous materials, organic matter such (as) wood, lumber, tree or tree timmings. ar,

other contaminants. The disposal of any putrescible or deleterious dehna i any’ water body. is "
prohibited.

This license does not eliminate the necessity to obtain any required fedefra‘l siate, locc‘u or spemah
district permitflicense/approval prior to the start of any activity authorized by ﬁwls IICEﬂaa

Project Specific Conditions GL-FTL1805-062

1.

All watercraft associated with the construction and use of the permitted structure shall only operate
within waters of sufficient depth so as to preclude bottom scouring or prop dredging. Specifically,
there shall be a minimum 12-inch clearance between the deepest draft of the vessei {with the
motor in the down position) and the top of any submerged resources or canal bottom at mean low
water.

Construction shall be in accordance with the attached plans and drawings. Any deviation may
require a new license and may cause enforcement actions to be initiated.

Turbidity levels shall be monitored and recorded if a visible turbidity plume is observed leaving the
site during construction activities. !f monitoring reveals that turbidity levels exceed 29 NTU's above
natural background 50 feet downstream of the point of discharge, project activities shall
immediately cease, and work shall not resume until turbidity levels drop to within these limits
(62-302.530(69) Florida Administrative Code [FAC]).

Turbidity screens, silt fences, or equivalent shall be properly employed and maintained as
necessary to effectively contain suspended sediments and/or runoff during construction activities.
Dredging, filling, excavation, seawall removal, seawall construction, and other projects which result
in similar degrees of disturbance to wet sediments shall in all cases employ turbidity control
measures designed to effectively enclose the entire work area. Connected furbidity curtain
segments shall be overlapped and tied at the top and bottom so as to prevent turbidity from
escaping through gaps between segments.

Pg 24
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THE WORK SPECIIED HEREWN HAS BEEM DESIGNED & AL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SIRUCTURAL PROVISONS OF THE Sth EDITON 2014 FLORDA BUILDWNG CODE

HolT

JHS UFTIHG STRUCTURE HAS BEEW OESICNED TO WTHSTAND WIND LOADS ASSOCATED WITH WIND SPEEDS OF v = 180 MPH, ¥ = 139 MPH (3 SCC. GUST) DXPOSURT D'
HIHWTABOATMMUHPERASC[T'IDI.IEHGMWDSWNILLM THE LIFTING STRUCTURE INCLUDING BOAT HAS BEEN DESICHED TO WITHSTAND Wik
SPEFDS OF V 4=90 MPH IN EXPOSURE ‘C' OR 80 uPH IN EXPOSURE

CWER RESPONSILL TO HEWOVE BOAT FROM LFT DURSHG WMDSTORM EVENT W4 EXCESS vasd AS CALATLD BELOW, PER FBC 3105.5.3 STRICTURCS DCSIGHID 10 0f READRY
REMOVED DR REPOSIHOMED DURNNG PERIODS OF HICH WIND VELOQITY SHALL BE PGSTED WITH A LEGIBLE AND READILY \nsncn:monpu«mwsmmmnsmatm:

OWNER QR TEMANT O REMOVE OR REPOSIGN IHE STRUCTURE OR PART THEREOF QURMING SUCH PERIODS OF TIME AS ARE DESIGHATED BY FTHE US. WEATHER BUREAL A
BEIRG A HURRICANE WARMING OR ALERT THL LT OWNER SHALL Em OF THESE OONDII'IDNS BY THE PERMIT HOLDER, NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED GR WPLED. IS
CONTAINED HEREM, Vasd MAY BE CALCULATED BY THE FORLOWING FOALULA: Voxd = v 0.6 * Vull, DESIGN OF BOAT WIND LOADING HAS BEEN PERFORMED WITH THE

RATKIS AS COWRRMED BY OTHERS. B/s=) s/h 075 FOR A Cf ol IEWH\NMHIS IHE MEIGHT TO TOP OF BCAT, B IS HORMZONTAL uucusaoﬂ ANDS'SVER'HCAL

cmnurm OF BOAT LIFT 30 EXISTING STRUCTURE AND ALL ELECTAICAL OR MECHAMICAL CERTIFICATICNS ARE BY OTHERS. EMGINEER SEAL CERINES ASSEMELY OF LT

nﬁmusmmmasaumno»mmmmms«mm&umnmco«mmsntummmtomwonnpuss:m.sc
SEASONED WOON WITH G=0.55 OR BETTER SHOULD ANY SPECIFL  LOCATION DFFER FROM THAT SPEONED H m.o&ﬂmoﬂswmnms.mmmmc
ENGIHEERING NAY BE REQUIRED AS DETERMINED BY THE ERSLOING NSPECTOR AND PERMITTING CONTRACTOA CARE SHALL BE TAKEN BY CONTRACIORN W ALL APPLICATIONS OF
THIS DETAL. AS THIS IS NOT A SHE SPCCHIC DRAWING, IT IS THE RESPONSIERLITY OF OTHERS 1O ENSURE THE INIEGRITY OF INSTALLADON TO THE MOSE STRUCTURE

ALY
IIAIEHIAL. | T8 ALUKINUM

H‘EI.DSM{HN. 1/4° FULL FILET WELD USING 5558 FILLER ALLOT AlL WELDING MUST CONFORM TO AISC STEEL CONSIRUGTION MANUML 13TH ED AS MSPECTED AND
vmncn BY OTHERS THE. CONTRACTDN 1S AESPONSIOLE 1O INSULATE ALUMINUM. WEWBERS FROM DISSIMILAR METALS TO PREVEMT DLECTROLYSIS.

ALL ANCHORS TO BE HAN BRAND OR WFR EQUIVALEMT AL BOLPS SHA, BE HOT DWPPED CALVAMIZED, ORSIMI.ESSSEE!HEETMREMMNENAM‘WH
nmnr.nmmsummn HEX MUTS WASHIRS ShALL BE USED DETWEEN WOOD & BOLT HCAD & BETWEEN WOOD & MUT, WHERE GENERIC FASTENERS ARE LABELED N DETALS
CAPACITIES SHALL BE EQUAL TD OR GREATCR THAW IILN KWK BOLY B OR RED HEAD THRU BOLTS EMBEDMENY OF*THS SPECIFIED HEREIN ARE DEPFHS INTQ SOUD SUBSTRATE
AND DO NOT WCLUDE THICKMNESS OF STUCCO OR OTHER FIMISHES,

ALLIINUM MEMBERS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND WOGO SHALL BE PROTECIED B "KOPPERS BITUMINOUS PAINT® OR POL’EIHV‘I.ENE TAPE UHMW  {ULTRA HIGH MOUECULAR
WEIGHT] 117 mi¥s (0.3 riwn) MIN TOIAL THICKNESS W ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT FLORIOA BUWDSMG CODE. ALL WELDS PER FLORKW BURLDNG

OkD CONSULTING ENGWEERSINC MAS HOT WSITED TS JOBSITE. INFORMATION CONTAHED HEREIN IS BASED OW COMTRAGTOR SUPPUIED DATA AND MEASLREMENIS. Ba8

cnnsm.rgnccumra‘mmmaz HELD RESPONSIELE OR LIABLE N ANY WAY FOR ERRONCOUS OR MACCURATE DATA DR MEASUREMENTS. WORK SHALL BE VERIFIED
B&B CONSULTING ENGHEERSING, SHALL BE NOTWIED ANO GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO REEVALUATE OUR WORM LPON DNSCOVERY OF ANY INACCURATE INFORMATION PRIOR 10
MODWICATION Of DOSTHG FIELD CONDIHIONS AND FABRICATION AND WSTALLATION OF MATERWLS.

ENCINCERING SEAL AFFIXED HERETO VAUOATLS STRUCTURAL DESICH AS SHOWN ONLY USE OF THIS SPECFICATION BY CONTRACTOR, L oL INDCMMIFES & SAES
HARLESS THIS ENGINEER FDR ALL COSTS & DAMAGES WCLUDING LEGAL FEES & APPLLIATE FEES RESULTWNG FROM MATERUL FABRCANION, SYSTEM ERECTION & CONSTRUCTION
PRACIICES BEYOND THAT WHICH 1S CALLED FOR BY LOCAL STATE. & FEDERAL CODES & FCAM DEVATIONS OF TS PLAK. EXCERT AS EXPRESSLY PROVOLD # MEREW, MO
OR AFFIMATIONS ARE INTENDED,
THIS SPECIFICATION SHEET GOOD ONLY AT THIS NAME AND ADDRESS

VOID WITHOUT HURRIGANE SEAL OVER NAME

NAME:, .
ADDRESS: 333"%"5@?%’1’.‘"3:?1’4 DATE:
cimy: STATE: zP: o / .
HURRICANE BOAT UFTS . . r‘;,:;w ) S T
3301 S.E. Slater Street B&B Engineers, _ ===
Stuart, Florida 34997 N.2237 Woods Edge Circle
(772) 781 2558 Orando FL. 32817
Fax (772)-781-4854 \pg 3'.,
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‘IE'ISE'I;' LAUDERDALE W

*

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGARDING CASE B15003

This matter was presented to this Board on March 13, 2019, concerning the application of the applicant
Scott S. Liberman by and through its agent Andrew J. Schein, Esq./Lochrie and Chakas, P.A., regarding
real property legally described as' RIVIERA 6-17 B LOT 1, LOT 2 E1/2, LOT 4 S 25 0F W 25 BLK 4.

Whereas the Applicant appealed decision of the deparimenl in the interpretation and application of
following provisions of the Unified Land Development Regulations (*ULDR"):

Section 47-19.3. - Boat slips, docks, boat davits, hoists and similar mooring structures.

Appealing the application of Sec. 47-19.3. - Boat slips dacks, boal davits, hoists and similar mooring
structures of the Unified Land Development Regulations to property located at 831 Solar Isle Drive, Fort
Lauderdale, Fl. 33301 pursuant to Sec 47-24.12(B)

And the Board having heard and reviewed the evidence in this matter has determined that the
department’s application of the ULDR is clearly erroneous it is ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE THAT THE SAID APPLICATION BE

APPROVED by a vote of five (5) in favor and two (2) opposed

The appeal. reversing staff's determination with respect to whether a principle structure exists
an the lot. consistent with the requirements of the ULDR Passed 5-2 with Mr. Nelson and Mr
Maxey opposed

Dated this 20th day of March, 2019. i 0

/7 / (‘ _—
Douglas Reynolds ' !
Chair of the Board of Adjustment

Pursuant to ULDR Sec. 47-24.12.A.8, This order shall bs recorded In the public record of Broward County, Flarida at the cost and expense of the
apgplicant,

Unless a shorter time period is speclfied above, a buliding permit to implement the improvements authorized by this Order must be secured
within 180 days of the date of entry of this Order.

Temporary nanconforming use pamits shalt explre within tha time specliied in the final order, which such time may not exceed one {1} year
from tha date of eniry of the final order.

Pursuant to ULDR Sec. 47-24.12A.11, where an application for 3 varfance or speclal exception or both has been denled by tha Board of

Adjustment, no new applicatian for the same or a substantlally simitar varianca or speclal axceplion or both may be made within a period of two
{2) years from the dale of such denlal.

In order (o appeal the Board's decislon, a Petition for a Writ of Certlorari must be filed {with the Circult Court} within 30 days of rendition of this
Final Order of the Board of Adjustmant. Fla. Rules App. Procedure, Rule 9.100 ().

1
Exhit "3
DEPARTMENT OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT Pﬂ. 3 -{

FOC MW 17 AVEMUE FORT LAUDSRDALE 32310

FELEPHOME (754) 828 652
Eaua! Covortumity Emplaver i P mmE o st e - Ormaroct M B gt Dimmns %
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BROWARD COUNTY UNIFORM BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
loct One Trade: (JBullding [ Eisctricat  [“Plumbing  [TMachanicat [ l0ther

cation Number: BLD-BDSP-22010010 Date: 1/12/2022
ress: 83t Solar Isle nit: ity: Fort Laudardale
Tax Falio No.: 504212080850 Flood 2n: BFE: Floor Araa: Job Value: 34,505
Bufiding Use: SF Residential Construction Typs: Occupancy Group.
Present Use; SF Residential Proposed Used: no change
Descrl tion of Wark: demo & rebuild dock; remove and re-inst  boatlift on 4 new piles
iNew 'Addiion R sAlteraion (_Demoliion = Revision ¥ Other: MARRE

Lagal Description: RIVIERA 6-17B LOT 1, LOT2E1/2,LOT 4525 OF W 25,BLK 4 Clattechment
Property Owner: Phitlp Mavon Phone:630-995-1807  Emall: phil. mavon@mavon.com
Ovmer's Addresas: 831 Solar isla Dr Clty: Fort Leuderdals State:FL Zip: 33301
Contracti  Ca.: Dorado Drywe & Stucco LLC Phone: 954-675-4857 EmM3 “James com
Company Address: 1728 SW 4th St Clty: Fort Leuderdale State:FL.  :33312
Qualifier's Name: James Pegg Owner-Bulider: ] Licensa Numbar: CGC1529649
ArchitacVEngineers Name: Phone: Emat:
James Bushouse Inc §61-908-2473 steven@jamesbushouselic.com
Architec/Engineer's Address: 3140 Wedgewood Biwd City: Dalray Beach Siale:FL Zip:33445
Banding Company:n/a

%8 Bonding Company Address: na City: Stale: Zip:
Fee Simple Titleholdes’s name (if other than ownar): nfa
Faa Simple Tieholders Address (If other than awner): City: State: Iy
Mortg_i_ga Lender's Name: nia
Morigage Lendet’s Address: nfa City: State:  Zip:

Application is hareby made 1o obtaln a permit to do the work and instaBations as Indicated. ! certify that no woik orinstallation has
commenced prior o ths issuance of a permil and Thet all work wili be performed 1o meel the standards of afl laws ragulabing
construction in this jurisdiction. | understand that a separale permit must be secured for ELECTRICAL WORK, PLUMBING
SIGNS, WELLS, POOLS, FURNACES, BOILERS, HEATERS, TANKS, and AIR CONDITIONERS, alc.
OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT: ! cartify that all the foregoing information is accurate and that all wark will ba done in compliancs with all
applicable laws regulafing construction and zoning.
WARNING TD OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT iN YOUR
PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE

RECORDED AND POST THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN
FlNAllC[NG CONSU YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEEORE COMMENCING WORK OR
NG YOURN EOF CDMMENCEMENT
hwher 5 @4
STA'I’E OF FLORIDA LORIDA S o

COUNTY OF BROWARD BROWARD

13
) and subscribed befora me Uis,
: _ai'i'é'i \\\\\“mﬂ"’fffif,

Permit Officer  Issue Date: Code In Effect:

A]udsdlcﬁon may use a supplemantal page requesting additional Inforrnation and citing other condifions, pleasa inquira.

Nota If any davalopmant work as described In FS 380.04 Sac. 2 a-g is o be performad, a developmant parmit must ba obtained prinr
1o he Issuance of a building parmit 1.56

compusite Exlibit 1 pg36
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Walter Morgan

From: Burt Ford <BFord@fortlauderdale.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2023 12:39 PM

To: Robert Dunckel; Mohammed Malik; Michael Rinkus

Ce: Christopher Cooper; Anthony Fajardo; Walter Morgan; D'Wayne Spence; David
Dunshee; James Hollingsworth

Subject: RE: MAVON

Yes, BLD-BD5P-22010010, an application to install dock finger piers and a boatlift partially inside and partially outside
the slip, see below:

sRS—-8 ZONING DISTRICT

o ANY DOCKED VESSEL SHALL NOT
ENCROACH INTO THE REQUIRED 5
FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK

PROPOSED PIER ¢(B7 FT+2) DN (3> 10° POI}B?I:{ O
DIAMETER WOOD PILES & (1) 12” BLOCK 4
DIAMETER WOOD PILES FOR BOATLIFT (NOT INCLUDE

PROPERTY LINE
EXTENSIEIN_\

5’ SIDE YARD
SETBACK_\

| il i
e T ..ﬁ-____"\ 1_7. -
PROPOSED 20,000 ——— < E\Zﬁ =

BOATLIFT ON (4 12° e % T A .
DIAMETER WOOD PILES - N

(A) N9O°00'00"W 25.0

[ »

~
~
—

S SIDE YARD . ' -
SETBACK-\ 256" > ; =
R O s T
5’-%6',\ 4' /—,:-—_ F . »

N90°00'00"W  25.0(

RIO CORAL GANAL {P)
//
= W
@

PROPERTY LINE—/
EXTENSION

PROPOSED PIER ¢89S FT~2> ON ¢3) 10°
DIAMETER wOOD PILES & ¢2) 12° LOT 3
DIAMETER Ww0OD PILES FOR BOATLIFT BLOCK 4

We've failed it again for the same reason as before, no principal structure on the small lot above, ignoring the unity of
titfe.

Guidance is requested.

Regards,

Burt Ford -- Zoning Chief Plans Examiner, PX3497, BN6266, CGC, CFM
: % 3F
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cou UNIFORM BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
Plumbing [Machanicat  [TiOther

¢t Ona
- SP-~ 0 0010 ‘ - 1212022
nit: - Fort [andandate
Zn. BFE. Floor Job'V 34,505
G .
D Propos * _ ‘oocha
, &b ock removean re; o tondnew es
New Alteration v Othas: MARINE
: 6217BLOT:, LOT2Eil/2, OT4 R250F  JBLK4 OlAttachmant
. ne.830:83s5- “Philmavenmavon.com
Dr - : 33301
CO=DoRdo Diywall 8 Stueeo LLC 954 B75E67 com
‘SW 4th 5t City: : 2
Qua 8 @ . .99 Owner-Bulider:  License Number:CGC1528849
re T 7 7 g ame* hene* Email:
' BishousSine 561-808-2473 steven@jamestushouseinc.com
= = . 8 Address: 3140 Wedgawood Bivd C .Dalray Baach Sisla:FL 133445
[Bandi™ C .
OIS ressinie c . Stala:
EeaSit . efsname othsnthan owner :nfa
ple  eholders Address (If otherthan owner)’ City: State: 44
s Name: n/a
Marigage Lender's Address: n/a City Stale: Jp.

Application is hareby made to obtain a pesmit to do the work and insteliations as indicated. | cerfify that no work orinstallation has
commenced prior to the issuance of a penmil and (hal aff work wil be performed (o meel the slandands of aff laws regulating
construction in this Jurisdiction | understand that a separate parmit must be secured for ELECTRICAL WORK, PLUMBING,
SIGNS, WELLS, PODLS, FURNACES, BOILERS, HEATERS, TANKS, and AIR CONDITIONERS, alc.
OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT: | cadily that all the foragoing Informabion is accurata and that all work will be dona in compliancs with all
applicabla laws regulaling consiruclion and zoning.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR

PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE
THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN

RECORDED AND P
FINA[JCIHG, CONSU YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEEORE COMMENCING WORK OR
NG YOURN EOF COMMENCEMENT
x = DL 'j_ -
STATE OF FLORIDA LORIDA .
COUNTY OF BROWARD BROWARD
Sworn o (or and subscribed belos mobiz_| & doy of fimed) and subscribed baforo me Ui, 13
o 2 by s - iR,
W [/ ] - \\ ”I[
\\‘a ’ll -l' .,"“ u.,
§ -:E;';- I Cwnar or ) (Type t Pri
§ 2 20
i'k::g? ..;“ '-E* s ®  3Sgnowm ursn
. .c' Btemp Rama
25%, . — X Produced WenBicaion
”I*, g - ‘\ n l k
Wy » ’!’flm AT
: Permit Officer  tssue Date: Code In Effect.
A n may use a supplemantal page requasting additional Infarmation and citing other conditions, pleasa inquire.

Nota: If any davalopmant wark as described in FS 380,04 Sac. 2 a-p ks o be performed, a development permit must ba obiined prior
© lhe issuance of a bulfding parmk. 1.58

Composite Exlibit S 25
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RIO CORAL CANAL {P}

seoegany e EXISTING WOOD PIER

EXTENSION o

5 SIDE YARD=, T — =20°~10
s:nm:x-\ Trr 7

EXISTING BOATLIFY
T0 BE REINSTALLED

S* SIBE YAR]
SETBACK

PROPERTY L!NEJ
EXTENSIGN

WOOC PILE 1O

EXISTING WUOD PIER
TO BE REMGVED

PORTION OF
LOT 4
BLOCK 4
. (NOT INCLUDED)
o
———AZ1 novsooow 2500 W
w $—
TsoumasooF |§lSg NE. CORNER
UEWESTISOOF 2 |18 SOLARISLESDRIVE O TREEASTSC
BLOCK 4 Q.S woon 20 RIGHT OF WAY BLOCKD
(INCLUDED) Z sers
N 100.00F)
- E0.00(P)(M} 99.7;'(&4]
i \.
T LT . V
NS0'0000'W 2500 v P
OF THE EAST 250
FLOT 2
BLOCK 4
LOT 3
BLOCK 4

fx'sting Site Plan
Seale 17 = 10°-0°

&

Jamea Bushouse, Inc,
CONSULTING EHGIMEERS
CA J2i568
[ ] iy 1
Croy A
& e

.
X
i
233
P9

oS 39
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B Environmental Protection nd Growth Management Department
. Environmental Engineering and Permitting Division

® 1 North University Drive, Mailbox 201, Plantation, FL 33324

s - Phone: 954-519-1483 Fax: 954-519-1412

BROWARD COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL NGINEERING AND PERMITTING DIVISION
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE GENERAL LICENSE

GL-FTL2111-027
Broward County Code of Ordinance(s): 27-336(a)(1)a., 27-336(a)(1)f.

Applicant: Philip Mavon
831 SOLAR ISLE DR, Fort Lauderdale

Description: Removing existing wood dock and boatlift. Construct new dock (192" 9"
square feet over water) and install 20,000 Ib boatlift.

Issue Date:  11/10/2021 Expiration Date:  11/10/2023

The above project has been reviewed and was verified to meet the criteria outlined in Chapter
27-336(a) of the Broward County Natural Resource Protection Code for the issuance of this
Environmental Résource General License (GL). This approval is specific for the plans and
description described on this verification. Any changes to project footprint, design or size must be
reviewed by the Department and may require additional licensing.

Construction shall be in accordance with the submitted Application, the approved plans and the
attached General Conditions. This approval does not authorize impacts to natural resources
(mangroves, sea grasses, etc). Failure to comply with the license conditions may result in
suspension or revocation of the license and/or enforcement actions.

Issuance of this license does not relieve the licensee from obtaining any other required federal, state
or local permits or authorizations required for this project prior to commencement.

Per Section 27-58(b)(9), "The licensee, by acceptance of this license, specifically agrees to allow
access and shall allow access to the licensed source, activity, or facility at times to the COUNTY
personnel for the purposes of inspection and testing to determine compliance with this license and
this chapter."

Aquatic and Wetland Resources Reviewer: Sabrina Ladd

Telephone: email: sladd‘@broward.org . (_[ 0
cd»pasﬁ‘? L"/,(ﬁ///f "E ()j
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Broward County General Condit@s ( GL-FTL2111-027
(Required for all licenses)

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth herein are accepted by
the licensee and enforceable by the Environmental Protection and Growth Management
Department (EPGMD) pursuant to Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances.
EPGMD will review this license periodically and may revoke the license, initiate administrative
and/or judicial action for any violation of the conditions by the licensee, its agents, employees,
servants or representatives or principals.

This license is valid only for the specific uses set forth in the license application, and any deviation
from the approved uses may constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by EPGMD.

The licensee agrees to comply with Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances, as
amended,

Enforcement of the terms and provisions of this license shall be at the reasonable discretion of
EPGMD, and any forbearance on behalf of EPGMD to exercise its rights hereunder in the event of

any breach by the licensee shall not be deemed or construed to be a waiver of EPGMD's rights
hereunder.

[n addition to the general conditions set forth above, each license issued by EPGMD shall contain
specific conditions determined by site conditions and requirements pursuant to the regulations as
determined by the director of EPGMD. The licensee agrees that specific conditions are enforceable
by EPGMD for any violation thereof.

If the licensee wishes to renew a license or extend its term, the licensee shall make application
sixty (60) days prior to its expiration. Expired licenses are not renewable.

This license does not constitute a waiver or approval of any other license that may be required for
other aspects of the total project.

The licensee, by acceptance of this license, specifically agrees to allow access to the licensed
source at reasonable times by EPGMD personnel for the purposes of inspection and testing to
determine compliance with this license and Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances.

This license must be available for inspection on the licensee's premises during the entire life of the
license.

The issuance of this license does not convey any vested rights or exclusive privileges, nor does it

authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal rights, or any violations
of federal, state or local laws or regulations.

In the event the licensee is temporarily unable to comply with any of the conditions of the license,
the licensee shall notify EPGMD within twelve (12) hours. Within five (5) working days of the event,
the licensee shall submit a written report to EPGMD that describes the incident, its cause, the
measures being taken to correct the problem and prevent its reoccurrence, the owner's intention
toward repair, replacement, and reconstruction of destroyed facilities, and a schedule of action
leading toward operation within the license conditions.

Any new owner of a licensed facility shall apply by letter for a transfer of license within thirty (30)
days after sale or legal transfer. The transferor shall remain liable for performance in accordance
with the license until the transferee applies for, and is granted the transfer of license. The
transferee shall also be liable for performance in accordance with the license.

By accepting this license, the licensee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring
data and other information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source, that
are submitted to EPGMD, may be used by EPGMD as evidence in any enforcement proceeding
arising under Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code of Ordinances, except where such use is
prohibited by Section 403.111, F.S.

P31
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¢ G

Standard Specific Conditions GL-FTL2111-027
(Required for all licenses)

1.

Notify the Department in writing a minimum of forty-eight (48) hours prior to project commencement
and a maximum of forty-eight (48) hours after project completion.

Any project caused environmental problem(s) shall be reported immediately to the Department's
Environmental Response Line at 954-519-1499,

All project generated solid waste and/cr spoil material must be disposed of in a suitable approved
manner in accordance with current regulations at an upland location (not including surface waters
and wetlands).

Turbidity screens or equivalent shall be properly deployed and maintained as necessary during
construction activities so that turbidity levels do not exceed twenty-nine (29) Nephelometric
Turbidity Units (NTU's) above natural background fifty (50) feet downstream of project.

Only clean fill and clean demolition materials shall be placed in the water bodies being filled. Clean
demolition materials include things such as brick, stone, ceramic and concrete rubble which are
uncontaminated by other materials. Any fill material used shall be free of garbage, rubbish, refuse,
asphalt, hazardous materials, organic matter such (as) wood, lumber, tree or tree trimmings, or
other contaminants. The disposal of any putrescible or deleterious debris in any water body is
prohibited.

This license does not eliminate the necessity to obtain any required federal, state, local or special
district permit/license/approval prior to the start of any activity authorized by this license.

Project Specific Conditions GL-FTL2111-027

1.

All watercraft associated with the construction and use of the permitted structure shall only operate
within waters of sufficient depth so as to preclude bottom scouring or prop dredging. Specifically,
there shall be a minimum 12-inch clearance between the deepest draft of the vessel (with the
motor in the down position) and the top of any submerged resources or canal bottom at mean low
water.

Construction shall be in accordance with the attached plans and drawings. Any deviation may
require a new license and may cause enforcement actions to be initiated.

Turbidity levels shall be monitored and recorded if a visible turbidity plume is observed leaving the
site during construction activities. If monitoring reveals that turbidity levels exceed 29 NTU's above
natural background 50 feet downstream of the point of discharge, project activities shall
immediately cease, and work shall not resume until turbidity levels drop to within these fimits
(62-302.530(69) Florida Administrative Code [FAC)). ‘

Turbidity screens, silt fences, or equivalent shall be properly employed and maintained as
necessary to effectively contain suspended sediments and/or runoff during construction activities.
Dredging, filling, excavation, seawall removal, seawall construction, and other projects which result
in similar degrees of disturbance to wet sediments shall in all cases employ turbidity control
measures designed to effectively enclose the entire work area. Connected turbidity curtain
segments shall be overlapped and tied at the top and bottom so as to prevent turbidity from
escaping through gaps between segments.

{)5 4 Z
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PROPERTY LINE
EXTENSIAN

PROPERTY LINE-/
EXTENSION

N

EXISTING WOGD PIER &
PILES TO BE REMGVED

il I

PORTION OF
LOT 4

BLOCK 4
(NOT INCLUDED)

(A NGO*DO00"W  25.00°

V7

EXISTING BOATLIFT TO BE
REMOVED L REINSTALLED FOR
NEW PIER CONSTRUCTICN.
WIHD PILES TD BE REMCVED

EXISTING WOOD PIER &
PILES TO BE REMIVED

SOUTH 25.00 OF
THE WEST 25.0' OF
LOT4

BLOCK 4
(INCLUDED)

,CONCRETE
NOG*00'00™ W

N30°00'00'W  25.00°

LOT3
BLOCK 4

txisting Site Pign

Seoler 17 = 0-07

]

2 N.E. CORNER

& SOLARISLESDRIVE O THEEANZS0

WOOD 20 RIGHT OF WAY OCK3

STERS

) 10.00'P) \
50.007PIHM) 99.70(M)

NE.C|

Wood Par & Boathlt For
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Specifications for the T2 Topless X2

(DoUSLE CABLE 6-1;.:: * | e | saumin | 1aTx30’
moazgocim 1;,:: X 96 54%min | 516" x 30
moasa.::oclfm.ﬂ 10" x 6" x 14 11'g* S4%min | 5/16" x 30"
{Dofl%t:oc'fam) 10 x6 x 14 0 54°%/min, | 3/8° x 30
nnf;ﬁgm ! xh';' d:tl's 6 36%min | 516" x 45°
FR?:LG::::LE) 1H :VTY :u:y 36%min | 3/8" x 50

($) 33 hpor1 hp
914/2hp
4 2hp

Piling Setting Dimensions for the T2 Topless X2

0’0" CENTEB TO-CENTER 0'0" GENTER TO CENTEAR

12'2" (9;000 2000 }
CENTER O-CENTER

1.800.544.0735

Standard duty
Gear Drive®

Standard duty
Gear Drive®
Heavy duty
Gear Drive®

Heavy duty
Gear Drive®

Heavy duty
Geor Drive®

Heavy duty
Gear Drive®

B*x 14'
Aluminurn

107 % 14!
Aluminum

10" x 14

Aluminurn
10* x 14
Aluminum

3 x12 %
18" Wood

' x 12 x
18" Wood

{4) 374 hp

(4} 1hp

(441172 hp

@2hp

@11/2hp

@ 2hp

3' *C  TEH FO CENTER

5'8° CENTER
TR CENTER

All specifications subjact ta change without notice

220V/30A

220V/30A

220V/50A

220V/B0A

220V/50A

220V/60A

2° x 68"
1.5" x 50"
2° x 10"
1.5" x 100

2" x 10
1.5 2 100
2° x10'
1.5 % 100°
2" x 10
157 % 100
2°x 10
1.5" x 100

4 pilings/
10° diameter
4 pilings/
10* diameter
4 pilings/
10" diarmeter
4 pilings/
10* diameter
4 pilings/
12" diameter
4 pilings/
12* diameter

%] HF

HI-TIDE.COM  ALL PRODUCTS BACKED BY PRODUCT LIABILITY INSURANCE
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SITE LOCATION

Mavon Project
831 Solar Isle Dr., Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
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BWARD Environmental Protection and Growth Management Department
P OUNTY PLANNING ‘AND DEVE.LDPM.EN‘T MANA.GEMENT DIVISFON .
1 North University Drive, Building A, Suite 102 Plantation, Florida 33324 954-357-6666 FAX 954-357-6521

Broward County Transportation Concurrency Satisfaction Certificate

* please note that this approval does not constitute Environmental Review Approval. You will still need
the Environmental Approval Certificate to submit to the Building Department.

Issue Date: 11/15/2021 DR Review #: 0081824

Application Number: 000438126

Title of Drawings: GL-FTL2111-027 Project#: Q01
Plan Last Revision Date: 12-NOV-21 Bldg Dept furisdiction: Fort Lauderdale
Legal Description: Plat Name: RIVIERA

Plat Number:  Book: 6 Page: 17 Lot: 1-4 Block: 4

Address: 831 Solar Isle DR, Fort Lauderdale, Fi. 33301
Construction Type: Other

This approval is issued in accordance with Sec. 27.66 of the Broward County Natural Resource Protection Code. This
approval is specific for the plans and description described on this approval. Any changes in footprint, Lot #, or
bedrooms or use will require a new approval.

Development Review

B’ BUILDING OFFICIAL: No Impact/Concurrency Fees Due to Broward County Planning & Development Management Division
The installation of a dock and boatlift for a single family residence.
-831 Solar Isle Dr.

Receipt# 0081824
E/ TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY SATISFACTION: Certificate is hereby issued

*Any revision to these plans requires a new development review by the division.

If a building permit is not applied for within 30 days of the Environmental Review Approval, plans must be re-submitted to the
Planning and Development Management Division for ra-evaluation.

Development Reviewer Name: Monica Randino
CAM 23-0589
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B Environmental Protecti nand Gr wth Management Department
COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION

BTG 1 North University Drive, Bui d'ng A Su te 102 Plantation, Florida 33324 954-3 7-66 AX9 43 7-6 1

Broward County Environmental Review Approval Certificate

Issue Date: 11/15/2021 ER Review #: 000438126
Title of Drawings: GL FTL2111 027 Project#: 001
Plan Last Revision Date: 12-NOV 21 Bldg Dept Jurisdiction: Fort Lauderdale

Legal Description: Plat Name: RIVIERA Lot: 1-4 Block: 4
Address: 831 Solar Isle DR, Fort Lauderdale, F . 33301
Construction Type: Other

This approval is issued in ac ordance with Sec. 27.66 of the Broward County Natural Resource Protection Code This approval is specific
for the plans and descr ption des r bed on this approval, any changes in footprint, Lot #, or bedrooms or use will require a new approval.

APPROVED
E/ ATTENTION THEB | DING DEPARTMENT IS NOT REQL IREDTO E ECTR NICA LY UPDATEBU D NG PERM T AND CO FOR TH S PROJECT

E/ COMMENTS Removing ex tngwood dock and boathft, Con truct n w dock (192'9 square fe t over water) and install 20,000
Ib boatt ft

If a building permit is not applied for within 30 days of the Environmental Review Approval, plans must be re-submitted to the
Planning and Development Management Division for re-evaluation. P j 5 [

Environmental Reviewer Name: Scott Strauss
CAM 23-0589
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT “6”
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EXHIBIT “7”
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3/23/23, 3:54 PM Fort Lavderdale, FL Unified Land Davelopmeant Cods

Sec. 47-35.1. - Definitions.

For the purpose of the ULDR certain terms and words are herein defined. Words used in the present
tense include the future; the words "used for" include the meaning "designed for"; the word "structure”
includes the word "building®; the word "lot" includes the words "plot” and "tract." The words "area” and
"district” may indicate and include the meaning "zone"; the word "unit” shall mean "dwelling unit.” Words in
the singular include the plural and those in the plural include the singular. The word "person” includes a
corporation, unincorporated association and a partnership or other legal entity, as well as an individual. The
word “street" includes avenue, boulevard, parkway, court, highway, lane, road, terrace, causeway, way and
expressway. The word "watercourse" includes channel, creek, ditch, drain, dry run, spring, stream and canal,
but does not include a lake, pond or pool without cutlet. The word "may" is permissive; the words "shall"
and "will" are mandatory and not merely directory. Other definitions appear in specific sections of the ULDR
and are applicable only to those sections.

AASHTO: American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials, an organization which

prepares recommendations for highway and street engineering policies and standards.
Abut: A lot or parcel of land that shares all or part of a common lot line with another lot or parcel of land.

Accessory building: An "accessory building” is a subordinate building which is located on the same
development site as the principal building, the use of which building is clearly incidental to the use of the
principal building.

Accessory uses: Uses customarily incidental and subordinate to the principal uses as permitted and

located on the same development site as the principal use.

Alley: Any roadway, place or public way dedicated for use by the public and twenty (20) feet or less in
width,

-

Apartment: Apartment is a building occupied or intended to be occupied by more than twa (2) families,
living separately and with separate kitchens or facilities for doing their own cooking on the premises, or by
more than two (2) families, individuals or groups of individuals. Apartments shall not include townhouses,

cluster dwellings, coach homes or duplex units.
Automaotive repair: An establishment which provides automobile repair service. See_Section 47-18.4.

Automotive sales: An establishment which provides for the sale of cars, vans, jeeps, pick-up trucks, not
including those vehicles listed in truck sales.

Automotive service station: An establishment where fuels, oils or greases are supplied and dispensed to

maotor vehicles.

Automotive wrecking or salvage yard: An area used for the dismantling or wrecking of used vehicles and

p5° 56
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3!23/I23. 354 PM Fart Lauderdale, FL Unified Land Development Code
building activity that is carried out exclusively within a previously constructed structure which does not
affect the intensity of use or affects only the exterior color of the structure shall not be considered
development.

Development permit: Any use approval, plat approval, site plan approval, development review committee
order, zoning permit or rezoning, special exception, variance, certificate of appropriateness, historic
designation or other official action having the effect of permitting the development as defined in the ULDR.

Development site: A lot or parcel of land or combination of lots or parcels of land proposed for
development. If a development site has more than one (1) parcel or lot with different owners, all property
owners will be required to sign the application for development permit, and shall be required to execute
and record in the public records a declaration on a form provided by the department, stating that the
parcels have been developed as a single unit for purposes of meeting the ULDR. The declaration shall
include a legal description of each parcel and shall state that no parcel may be developed separate from the
other parcel unless each parcel standing alone meets the requirements of the ULDR.

Director: The director of the department or his or her designee.

Disability. A physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one {1) or more of an individual's
major life activities, impairs an individual's ability to live independently, having a record of such an
impairment, or being regarded as having such an impairment. People with disabilities do not include
individuals who are currently using alcohol, illegal drugs, or using legal drugs to which they are addicted, or
individuals who constitute a direct threat to the health and safety of others,

Docking facility: A group of commercial boat docks with no support structures (excluding a ticket booth),
wherein fishing boats, excursion boats, charter boats, boat rentals, boat dealers, yacht brokers, and other

similar commercial boating operations, utilize water frontage and are supplied with common parking.

Drive-thru facility: An establishment which allows customers to receive products or services while
remaining in their motor vehicle.

Driveway: An area on a site for ingress and egress of vehicles to and from a site.

Dry cleaning: A process of removing dirt, grease, paint and other stains from wearing apparel, textiles,

fabrics, rugs, and similar materials by one (1) or more of the following methods:

1. Immersion and agitation in a liquid solvent in open vessels.
2. Immersion and agitation in a liquid solvent in closed machines.

3. Spotting of local applications of liquid solvents and other cleansing preparations to spots of

dirt, grease, paints and stains not removed by immersion and agitation processes.

P4 5t
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EXHIBIT “III”
SURVEY-ZONING AFFIDAVIT
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DEPART E 1 OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOP ENT
AFFID 1T

e:2/22/2018 | Print Date: 2/22/20181 D. Number:

ZONI

Rev: | Revision

ZONING AFFI IT

STATEOFFLO A )

BROWARD COUNTY

BEFORE ME, personally app
present owner of Riviera6-17B Lot 1, Lot 2 E 1/2, Lot 4 S 25 of W 25, Blk 4

Phih Mavon

d
(Affiants Name)

(Legal Description)

located at 831 Solar Isle Dr, Fort Lauderdale FL 33301
(Street Address)

who. first being dulv swom, deposes and states that no additions or changes to the property have

been made since the date shown on the attached survey.

Affiant also acknow ledges that this survey is not valid without a raised seal and assumes a
responsibility and liability for any alterations that may have been made to this suney.

TP

(Affiants Signature)
\\\\\\\\d\\émgmm,,,’ Swomtoandsu ribed before ethis /3 day
$ ok 9\55“’.' ‘@ of , 20 [
HE x
Syt oo :
E % LB g
%1; "'-?&ue"""'p.--'%\ Notary Public
’,,’II ML 6$¢
Lty
My Commission Expires 1117 2
Poge 1 of 2 Approved b : John Travers, Building Offc o i,
Uncontrolied In hard copy unless otherwise morked ciﬂ ﬂ
WE BUILD COMMUNITY
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EXHIBIT “IV”
ZONING AND WAKE AREA AERIALS
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SITE LOCATION

Mavon Project
831 Solar Isle Dr. Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
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EXHIBIT “V?”
EXISTING WAIVERS
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PRE-EXISTING WAIVERS IN THE VICINITY

Marine Facilities’ records reflect more than the following waivers, as approved by the City
Commission within close proximity to 831 Solar Isle Drive.

Date Address Maximum Distance
July 2002 2418 Laguna Drive Pier and boatlift- 43’
July 2009 2400 Del Lago Drive Boatlift- 36.3'

April 2013 91 Isle of Venice Pilings 35’

April 2015 1 Hendricks Isle Boatlift — 43.

July 2019 95 Hendricks Isle Pilings/Finger Pier — 35’
July 2021 9 Hendricks Isle Boatlift — 43.4’
October 2022 141 Isle of Venice Pilings — 35’

g‘ 5@3
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